March 8, 2002

To:


WRAP Mobile Source Joint Forum (MSJF)

From:

John Kowalczyk/Bob Neufeld,  Co-Chairs

Subject: Response to Comments on Feb. 7 Recommendations regarding  

              “Significance” Issue

We received several comments on the recommendation we proposed on February 7 to use a similar approach to the FLAG criteria for the “ significance” test for mobile sources and road dust required in Section 309 of the EPA Regional Haze Rule. 

Stringency Issue 

Many of the comments implied that the proposed application of the FLAG criteria to mobile sources/road dust was inconsistent or would be more stringent than applied to new point sources.  

Response 

In general there were some misunderstandings of the FLAG criteria or its possible application to the mobiles sources/road dust significance determination required by the Regional Haze Rule. Also it was not recognized that application of the FLAG criteria to mobile sources requires certain changes in order to maintain consistency with specific requirements of the Regional Haze Rule.

Specifically, some commentors did not feel cumulative impacts should include emissions from sources outside the area of a state or state of interest and that cumulative impacts should only be performed if a specific single-source impact threshold as stated in the FLAG (5%) is exceeded.  The FLAG actually indicates cumulative analyses should be performed and if they already exist (which they will from the WRAP regional haze modeling effort) “the visibility impacts of the source are expected to be considered as part of the cumulative visibility impairment.” When a cumulative analysis exists the FLAG considers a single-source to have insignificant impact if the cumulative impact, which includes the source, is less than 10% of the natural background. If the cumulative impact is 10% or greater, the single-source contribution cannot be 0.4% or greater. The FLAG recognizes that all PSD increment-consuming sources are to be included in the cumulative impact. This would legally include growth from point, area, and mobile source in the state and outside the state. Practically, states generally do not include growth outside the state in PSD cumulative analysis because it is small.  The proposal to include the cumulative impacts for mobile sources/road dust from all WRAP states was made because the WRAP modeling analysis includes all WRAP states and there is a possibility that mobile source emissions from some of these states is large and could have a material contribution to impacts within an area of the state or state of concern. 

Concern was raised that the proposal applies FLAG significance criteria to new and existing mobile sources whereas the FLAG only applies to new point sources and that the proposal applies the significance criteria to the average of the 20% most impaired and 20% least impaired days in a year while the FLAG applies the significance criteria to each individual day. In these two cases the changes were made to avoid conflict with the specific requirements of the Regional Haze Rule. These changes result in a more stringent test in one case (including existing sources) and a less stringent test in the other (using the average of the 20% most and lease impaired days in a year).  

Alternatives for “Significance” Criteria

A proposal has not been found or put forth to date for “significance” criteria for mobile sources/road dust that is directly applicable to the mobile sources/road dust “significance” provisions of the Regional Haze Rule. It is therefore clear that agreement cannot be reached on an approach purely from a technical standpoint. A policy decision needs to be made that should be based on the closest and justifiable analogy that fits within the context of the Regional Haze Rule requirements. Therefore two alternatives appear to exist for defining “significant impact” on visibility based on work of the MSJF to date.

 Alternative 1: 5% or greater of Human caused Impairment for the Average of the 20% most and least impaired days in year  

This alternative was originally proposed to the MSJF from an analogy to the PSD increment consumption limits for Class I areas. Its major pros and cons are as follows:


Pro: 

1. Simple 

2. Roughly same percentage of National Ambient Air Quality Standards 

   (NAAQS) that is considered significant deterioration in Class I areas.

Con:

1. Is not derived from a program that is based on visibility

2. Does not consider cumulative impacts from mobile source/dust 

3. Results in increasingly stringent significance criteria for Class I areas that have lower levels of human caused impairment.

Note that the FLAG also contains a 5% criteria provision but this criterion is based on a percentage of the natural background not a percentage of human caused impairment. It is only a trigger for requiring a cumulative analysis when one does not exist.  

Alternative 2: For cumulative impacts that are less than 10% of Natural Background, significant would be equal to or greater than 5% of natural background for an area of state or state. For cumulative impacts equal to or greater than 10% of Natural Background, significant would be equal to 0.4% or greater of the natural background for an area of state or state (the significant percentage level would be applied to the average of the 20% most and least impaired days per year). 


Pro: 

1. Derived from a program that addresses visibility impairment and relates to perceptible visibility Impairment levels.

2. Relatively consistent with how federal land managers assess new point sources impacts on visibility

3. Considers the magnitude of cumulative impacts. 

Con:

1. More stringent in some cases and less stringent in others than FLAG in order to be consistent with Regional Haze Requirements

Note that the pure application of the FLAG when a cumulative impact analyses exists would not include single-source contribution criterion for the case where cumulative impacts are less than 10 %. The proposed criteria of 5% for an area of an area of a state or state criterion was include in this alternative to reflect the Regional Haze Rule provisions that the actual determination of significant contribution is to be made for emissions from an area of the state for mobile sources and from the state for road dust. The cumulative analyses in this case and the case were cumulative impacts are equal to greater than 10% would only be used to determine which significance criterion (i.e. either 5 % in the case when cumulative impacts are small and 0.4% in the case when cumulative impacts are large) would be used. 

Alternative for Area of State

The Regional Haze Rule does not define area of a state.

Alternative 1 County which includes the major urban area of the state and the aggregate of other counties. 


Pro: 

1. Consistent with the data base for WRAP visibility modeling

Con:

1. Would be inconsistent with area used for budget in Conformity

2. Would subject larger areas (rural areas within a county with the major urban area) to emission budget requirements

Alternative 2 Nonattainment/maintenance areas and area outside Nonattainment/maintenance area

1. Would provide consistency with area used for conformity budget

2. Would require additional costly and time-consuming WRAP modeling. 

Alternatives for Application of Significance Criteria to A Specific Year

Comments were made that the significance test should be applied to the base year (1996) as well as the future year (2018) modeling results. The Regional Haze Rule does not mention a time frame application of the significance determination.

Alternative 1: Apply Significance Criteria to 2018 only


Pro:

1. Recognizes credit for major reductions in mobile source emissions that are projected to occur between the base year and 2018 because of new EPA regulations.

Con:

1. Does not insure emission reduction that are projected to be achieved will be achieved (through an emission budget requirement) in the case where mobile source impacts are projected to go from significant in the base year (1996) to insignificant in the future year 2018

Alternative 2: Apply Significance Criteria to the Base and Future year


Pro:

1. Provides assurance that projected emission reductions will be achieved through establishment of an emission budget if visibility impacts are found to be significant in either the base or future year. Note that compliance with the budget would be through a normal SIP revision process (not conformity requirements) and would allow flexibility to reduce any source emissions (point, area, nonroad, onroad mobile, road dust) to meet the budget, if necessary. 

Con:

1. Increases the possibility that an emission budget for mobile sources would be required. 

Issue of applying the Significance Test to more than 16 Colorado Plateau Class I Areas

Section 309 includes a provision to allow Transport Region States to elect to address more than the 16 Colorado Plateau Class I Areas in their State. A question was raised in comments that if such an election is made does the significance test required in Section 309 apply to these additional Class I areas.  The Regional Haze Rule provisions related to the significance determination specifically are limited to the 16 Class I areas. The preamble of the Regional Haze Rule indicates that if the election is made in 309 SIPS to include the additional Class I areas, a demonstration must be provided that reasonable progress in improving visibility demonstration will be made. Presumably, flexibility is being provided to implement any control measure necessary to maintain reasonable progress. The preamble does not appear to mandate use of a mobile source emission budget as required for the 16 Class I areas to do so. 

Responses to other Specific Comments 

Comment: FLAG permits single-source contributions up to 10% of natural background.

Response: This provision is only applicable if a cumulative analysis is not available.

Comment: The de minimis levels should not be used for existing sources.

Response: Not including existing mobile source/road dust would be in conflict with the Regional Haze Rule requirements

Comment: The significance threshold should be applied to areas within states. 

Response: The two significance criteria alternatives identified would only apply the significance threshold to areas of the state/state. In the case of alternative 2 the cumulative criteria for WRAP states is only used as a screening tool to determine which actual significance threshold (5% or 0.4%) would be applied. 

Comment: The significance threshold should be based on human perceptibility

Response: The FLAG significance thresholds (the basis for Alternative 2) are generally  based on perceptibility. The FLAG indicates that perceptibility is to some extent variable depending on conditions ranging from 2% up to 20% of natural background. 

Comment: The recommendation from the Mobile Source Forum should not advance until updated inventories and modeling has been presented.

Response: Waiting for the answer to be available before the criteria is established can create bias in the selection of the criteria or create greater polarization that can hinder development of consensus.

Comment: The assumption in the “Likelihood of Finding Significant Contribution” in the Feb. 7 recommendation that visibility impact from road dust in 2018 will remain about the same as baseline conditions does not agree with other findings.

Response: This comment was based on the fact that the WRAP road dust inventory indicated 85% of the road dust emissions come from unpaved roads and that in general unpaved roads are closer to class I areas than paved roads. It is true that paved road dust will increase in 2018 over the base year but this condition is expected to have minimal impact on the actual total projection of visibility impairment in Class I areas from road dust.

Comment: Emission Budgets under the Regional Haze Rule could conflict with Conformity Budgets.

Response: If conformity budgets are developed using the latest emission models (Mobile 6) that were used in the WRAP inventory, then there should be no conflicts. If there are different budgets because conformity budgets used different emission models then the different compliance requirements for conformity and regional haze budgets should provide flexibility to meet both.

Comment: 0.4% is an unreasonably stringent criteria considering the accuracy in modeling point sources versus dust.

Response: Road dust emissions and their associated visibility impacts have had considerable uncertainty. However, efforts are underway which are expected to substantially increase the accuracy in the WRAP modeling that will be used to do the road dust visibility analysis.
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